through interest arbitration or mediation.  

Section 2. Sick Pay:   

A. All bargaining unit employees, other than seasonal employees, shall be granted sick leave with 

pay at the rate of one (1) working day for every month of service, but at no time to exceed one 

hundred seventy-five (175) working days. Accruals will be carried out in accordance with the bi-

weekly payroll system. Employees must be in a pay status for a minimum of five (5) days in a pay 

period to accrue time in that period.  

B. Records of sick leave credit and use will be maintained by each office or department through the

[...]

The employee will not be required to use sick time and/or 

vacation time for any day of duty disability. All of the provisions of this Section are subject to change in 

conjunction with changes in State laws.  

Section 4. Life Insurance  

All employees shall be provided with two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) of life insurance at 

no cost to the employee, with the option to purchase additional insurance up to a maximum of the 

employee’s annual salary.  

Section 5. Pension Plan:  

Pension benefits for employees covered by this Agreement shall be as mandated under 40 ILCS 5/10-101